TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM864429

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HILLDUN CORPORATION		12/27/2023	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APPAMAN INC.	
Street Address:	307 7th Avenue, Suite 907	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10001	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4662822	APPAMAN FINE TAILORING
Registration Number:	3479762	APPAMAN
Registration Number:	3479724	APPAMAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6178327000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-832-1000

Email: ustrademark@foleyhoag.com

Correspondent Name: Joshua S. Jarvis Address Line 1: 155 Seaport Blvd. Address Line 2: Foley Hoag LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39803.00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joshua S. Jarvis
SIGNATURE:	/joshuasjarvis/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Appaman-DPS - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Hilldun) [Executed](11765672.1)#page1.tif source=Appaman-DPS - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Hilldun) [Executed](11765672.1)#page2.tif

 $source = Appaman-DPS - Termination \ and \ Release \ of \ Security \ Interest \ (Hilldun) \ [Executed] (11765672.1) \# page 3.tif$

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of December 27, 2023 by HILLDUN CORPORATION (the "Factor"), in favor of APPAMAN INC. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Discount Factoring Agreement made as of May 13, 2020, as amended and supplemented (the "Factoring Agreement"; the Factoring Agreement, together with the other agreements and instruments executed connection therewith in favor of the Factor, as the same may be amended and supplemented from time to time, hereinafter collectively the "Financing Agreements");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Financing Agreements, the Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of May 13, 2020 (the "Grant"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein are used as defined in the Grant), by and between the Grantor and the Factor, pursuant to which, to secure Grantor's obligations to the Factor, Grantor granted and pledged to the Factor a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (including without limitation those Trademarks identified in Schedule 1 hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 18, 2020, at Reel 007026, Frame 0610;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Factor has agreed to terminate, release and discharge fully its Security Interest in all of the Collateral (including the Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule 1</u>) as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Factor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Factor's Security Interest in and lien on the certain Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Factor hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates, cancels and discharges all of its Security Interest in the Collateral (including without limitation those Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto);
- 2. re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest that the Factor may have acquired in or to the Collateral (including without limitation those Trademarks identified in Schedule 1 hereto); and
- 3. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY AND THEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCLUDING ANY PRINCIPLES OF ANY CONFLICTS OF LAWS OR OTHER RULE OF LAW THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE LAW OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

HILLDUN CORPORATION

Title: EVP, Managing Director and Secretary

7760101.1

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	Registration/Application Number	<u>Serial No.</u>
APPAMAN FINE TAILORING	<u>4662822</u>	<u>86271817</u>
APPAMAN	3479762	77338673
APPAMAN	<u>3479724</u>	<u>77333282</u>

FH11745721.2

RECORDED: 12/28/2023